
Govemment oflndia
Deparftnent of Atomic Enerry

HeaWWaterPlant
HWP Colony

Tuticorin - 628 007
Tamilnadu

NOTICE INVITING e.TENDER

TENDERNOTICENO:W@@4 ,

On line item rate tender in two parts i.e. Part 'A'-Techno Commercial Bid and Part 'B'- Financial
Bid are hereby invited through e-Tendering mode on behalf of the President of India by the
General Manager, Heavy Water Plant, Tuticorin, Tamilnadu - 628 007 for the following work from
approved list of CPWD, MES, Railways, Public Sector Undertakings of Cenaal Govemments / Central
Autonomous bodies and those having adequate experience and capabilities to execute similar works
(as defured hereafter) of such

1 Name ot Work Vlezzantne floor and miscellaneous cMl works at HWP(T). ,'
2. Estimated Cost Rs.60.89 lakhs Including GST @ 18% i
J. EamestMoney Pts.1,21,780/- /

Note: Eamest Money in original to be submitted in the form of Fixed
Deposit Receipt or Demand Draft /Bankers Cheque/ Pay Order of
aNationalized / Scheduled Bank, issued in favor of P&AO, HeaW
Water Plant Tuticorin and also shall be scannd and uploaded to
the e-tendering web site within the period of bid submission

A part ofEamest Money is accepable in the form of Bank Guarzurtee
also. In such case minimum 50 Yo of the Eamest Money or Rs:

20.00 Lakhs, whichever is less, shall be in the form prescribed
above and balance can be accepted in the form of Bank Guarantee
issued by a Scheduled Bank and having validity for six months or
more from ttre last date of receipt of bids which is to be scanned
and uploaded by the indenting bidders as per 3.3.1 of section III of
IenderPart'A'.

4. Periodof completion Sixmonths

5. Dates for Request
for purchase /
Dorvnload ofTender
Docrrnent (excel /
wordformats)

From 02.09.2024 (10:00 Hrs.) to 18.09.2024 (15:30 FIrs.) or
website www.eprocure.gov.inleprocurelapp Detailed NIT is also
available on website www.hwb.gov.in for view oniy

6. Last date and time of
closing ofonline
submission oftenders

18.09.2024 ( I 5 :30 Fts.)

SECTION I- PAGE 1



submission of original
doctnneffs towads cost
of Tender Docurnen!
Ruc"rpt of e-payment
towards Tender
Processing Fee and

On or befo
HTq Water plant, Tuticorin, Tamil Nadu in a
sealed superscripted envelope mentioning name ofwork and MT Number. Original documents
should be submitted preferably ii p*oo However
docurnents sent by post or courier will also .be
considered provided the same is received within due

Dateandtimeof
online opening
ofPaftA

21.09.2024 O5SOtJrs.)

Will be notified at a later date.

T5daysfromhsaate@

Tender docurnent is prepared in two parts viz.Ptrt'A' (Techno commercial Bid) and part .8,
(FinancialBid)

Part'A'consists ofTechno commercial Bid viz.
o Section I - Notice Inviting e_Tender,o Section II - Information a6but sitilo Tenderers

Criteria for Evaluation ofthe performance of Contactors for Eligibilityo Section trI - Tender Memorandum-
Schedules (A to F)
profo. rma & Appendices for Techno_commercial Bido Section rv - Spggrql conditibirs of contracgo Section V - Technical specifications,o Section M - General Rfies and aGitio*-
General Conditions of C-oil64to SectionVII-TenderDrawings.

Part'El'@inanciat bid) consists of schedure .A, -schedure of euantities.
ProqpectiveBiddersorgureralpr:bliccanseeaddownloadfireeofcostpDFformdoffteabove
doctnnerfis firom web site

To participate in ttrc tender, Prospective Bidders are required to download the excel format of part A -Techno-commercial Bid corrtaining Techno-commercial sheet, Annexure A, List of similarworkscompleted & List ofworks in Hand-and Part B-Financial Bid containing scheiule .a un". rogin in theHome page of the web;;it9 ***."rro"*".norr.ir,/"rro"*"/uopGth their User ID / password & class IrIDigital Signature Certifi cate.

SECTION I- PAGE 2

Date of opening of paft B of
qualified bidders



Prospective bidders have to fill the excel documents and upload the same without renaming it.

Please refer Help Manual for submission of Tender as oerNIT.
The Tender doc'uments -section lI to Section VII are a:vailable on website

www.eprocure.gov.inleprocure/app bv se4rching tender number -

Alltrcabovedoomentswillformputoffuieementafteravrardofworktoihesuccessfi.rlbidder.'
Initial Eligibility Criteria:

2 The bidder should have the following documents / qualifications:
a. AccrcdimionfrunCenftalGovenrmentcrganidionsfofabormoryardnegisffiim in

Appropriate Class, if any
b. Bank Solvency Cefficate of a Nationalized Bank / Scheduled Bank for a minimum of

/Rs.24.35 lakhs and should not be older than one yem from ttre date of opening of
tender.

c. Average Annual Financial Turnover on similar Construction works should be at least

"/Rs.30.44 lakhs duitg last 3 yeats erding 3 lstMarch 20Z. This should be duly audited by a
registered Chartered Accountant.

d Shouldnothave inctlredany loss (prcfitafrerhx slrouldbepositive) inmorethantwoyeas
duing last five yean ending 3 l{March2023.

e. Experience in similar works during last 7 years minimum.
f Performance Certificates.
g. C-onstructiotPlat&Machirsy,equiprnot''s,acoessdies&ofterinfrashM.rcfrcilitiesto

complete the work in time.
h Required Technical Staff.
i GST Registration Certificate.
j. EPF & ESI Registration.
k Permanent Account Number (PAN).
l. Letter of transmittal attached with the document.

3. The bidder should have satisfactorily completed (based on certification of performance
by client of the works) 3 (Three) similar works each of value not less than Rs.24.3 5 LakJ's or 2/
(Two) similar works each of value not less than Rs436.53 Lakhs or 1 (One) similar work of
value at least Rs.48.71 lakhs during the last 7 (Seven) yems ending previous day of last date of
submissionoftenders. /

4 For the purpose, 'cost of work' shall mean gross value of the completed work
including the cost of materials supplied by the Gorrt-/Client, but excluding those supplied free
of cost. For the purpose of clause, Similar works means *Civil works with experience of
structural steel works". /

5 The value of executed works shall be brought to ttre current costing level by enhancing the
actual value of work at simple rate of 7 %oper annlrn, calculated from the date of
completion to last date for Request for purchase / Douznload of Tender Document.

SECTION I- PAGE 3



Conditions
6' After opening of Part 'A' of tender.G":*r Manager may constihrte an hspection team \ ftich will
Htf:fl*l::ffi-'.tongoing/compteteo worla ofthe i"iJ*^ t" evaruate the 

"uiJlitv ortr," t"rJ".[
a) Financiar,capab,ity and their tumover d,ring the last 5 years.
b) Technicar capabilities ofthe co_mpany in the right of subject work.c)Nature oly..t. executed Uy tte te"aerer;*;; i*r z y"*,d)Orgarizational structure of the company.

e)Necessary resource required by company to carry out the subject work.f) Time & quality 
"orr"io.rrrr"Jr.g) Tendency ofthe company with regard to making exbaneous claims and disputes.h) Site planning ability. 

-

i) Tendency ofthe company to award tlre work on back to back / subletting.

7 ' No modifications in the tender shail be aflowed after opening part .A,.
8 Tenders with any condition including conditional rebate shall be rejected. However, tenderswithunconditional rebate will be accepted.

9' If any iffiAfl?" lpished by the applicant is found to be incorre ct at alater stage,they shall be liable to be debanid n"o* il"Joi"g/r*il* up works in HwB in future forever.AIso if such a violation comes to the notice orneffiiltbefore start of worlg the Engineer-in-charge shall be free to forfeit tlre entire amount 
"fElvd-d 

performance Guarantee.

l0' The time allowed for carrying out the work will be reckoned from the 15ft day after date ofwritten order to commence the work or from the first lay of handing over of the site,whichever is later, in accordance wia trr prrasi"g, irLr, i"a*"d in the tender documents.

11" Tender will be kept valid for 75 days from last date ofreceip ofrechnical bid.

12' In case the last date of receipt of original document towards EMD and opening of tender aredeclared as holiday, the respictive date shall be treateJ as postponed to the next working day,correspondingly.

13 original Demand Draft/Bankers cheque /Pay.order/ Fixed Deposit Receipt towardsEarnest Money Deposit as applicabl" *O ,"."rpt of e-payment done through electronic modetowards Tender Processing fee shall be submitied in hard form at uror"-.rati*ed place, dateand time, otherwise Tenders are Iiable to be rejecteo ano wilt not be processed flrrther.

14' cheques for Earnest Money Deposit / Tender Processing Fee will not be accepted.

15' The contractor' whose tender is accepted, will be required to deposit an amount equal to 5%o of thetendered value of the contoact as Performan". s""uiity1"r"r; 
"o--"n""*"ni of the work, butnot later than stipulated date of commencement. Performance Security of 5%o can also beaccepted in the form of Bank guarantees in prescribed format (in case performance Securityexceeds Rs' l'00 Lakh), fixed deposit receipts of Scheduled Bank or in the form of Governmentsecurities' In case the contractoi rails to deposit the said performance Guarantee within theperiod as indicated in tlie Schedule 'fl,_ including the extended period if any, fhe EarnestMoney deposited by the contractor shall be forfeitld automatically without any notice to thecontractor' The Earnest Money deposited along with bid shall be ieturned afte. r"ceiving theafordsaid Performance Guarantee. 

^

SECTION I- PAGE 4



16. The contractor whose tender is accepted will also be required to fumish by way of Security
Deposit for the fulfillrner( of his contact, and amount equal to 2.5 yo of the tendered value of the work.
The Security Deposit will be collected by deductions from the running bills as well final bill of the
contactor @25 % of bill amount. The Security amount will also be accepted in cash or in the shape of
Govemment securities, Fixed deposit Receipts of Scheduled Bank or State Bank of India will also be
accepted for this plxrpose. These shall be endorsed in favor of the Pay &, Accounts Officer, IfWP,
Tuticorin.

17. The acceptance of tender shall rest with departrnent which does not bind itself to accept the lowest
tender and reserves to itself the authority to reject any or a1l of the tenders received, without
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed conditions are not fi.rlfilled or
incomplete in any respect are liable to be rejected.

18. Canvassing in mnnection with tenders is strictly prohibitd and the terders subrnitted by the
contactors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection.

19. On acceptance of the tender, the name of the accredited representative(s) of the contractor
who would be responsible for taking instructions from the Engineer-In-charge shall be
communicated to the Engineer-In-charge.

20. The Departrnent reserves ttrc right to accept the wtrole or only part of the tender and the tenderer
shall be botmd to perform the same at the mtes quoted.

2I. Income Tax & other levies will be de&lcted from the bills as per applicable rules.
TDS/GST @2% shall be deducted from each RAlFinal Bill as per the provisiors of Section 51 of
GSTAct.

All Taxes including GST in nespect of this contzct shall be payable by the contractor and
Govemrnent will not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect.

Before submitting the tender, the tenderer will be deemed to have satisfied himself by actual
inspection of the site and locality of the works,th*. all conditions liable to be encountered during the
executionofttre works are Aken into accoult andthatthe rates quoted inthe tenderforms are adequare

and all-inclusive to accord with the provisions in Clause - 37 of General Conditions of Contact for the
completion ofthe works to the entire satisfaction ofthe Engineer.

The terderers will examine the various provisions of the Cenfal Goods ard Servic€s Tax Act-
2017 (CcsT)/hteerafed Goods and Services Tax Act" 2017 (IGST)/Union tenitory Goods ard
Service Tax AcL 2017 (I[GST/respective Stafe's State Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 (SGST)
also as notified by CentaVState Govt. & as amended from time to time and applicable taxes before
binding. Tenders will ensure tlrat full benefit of Input Tax Credit (TC) likely to be availed by them is
dr:ly considered wtrile quoting rates.

The tenderer should be registered wrder CGST/IGSTTTGSTISGST Act and submit GSTIN
along with other details required under CGST/IGSTruTGST/SGST Act. The contactor shall
responsible for deposition of applicable GST to the concemed autlrority.

22. The Rates quoted shall be inclusive of all material, men, equipmen/ plant/rnachinery requir€d
for satisfactory completion of item in all respects and should be inclusive of all taxes, duties and levies

like labor cess, seigniorage, works contract tax and GST etc. as applicable as on last date of
submission of offer. Employer's contihrion of EPF and ESI should be paid by the contactor to the

respective ar.ttrorities and air evidence of having deposited the same shall be submitted by the

Contacfor to Engineer-in-Charge every month After due verification employer confibr.ilion will be

reimbused to the agency.

SECTION I- PAGE 5



23' If any bidders withdraws his bid -i$i" F" sgd 
-validitr 

period and or issue of letter of acceptanc-e,r'vhichever is earlier, or makes any modifications in the t#ri and conditions of the bid which are notacceptable to the deparknent, therrthe Governrnent shall without prejudice_to any other right or remedy,be at liberty to forfeit 50 % (Fifly Percent) of the Eamest Mor"y as aforesaid. Further, the biddersshall not be allowed to participae in ttre re-tiaaing p-""r, ortrr" **t.
24' After award of work to the successflrl bidder, the contractor shall submit time schedule.& cashflow statement for approval of competent aurrrority uatn *iu ror* pr.t ofAgeement.
25' The successflrl bidder whose tender is acceped will be required to obtain police verificadoncertificate (PVC) issued by Police at his oivn cost for ail his workmen ie. Engineers,Supervisors and Laborer's to work inside rrwP, Tuticorin and should quote accordingly. ThePVC will be valid for one year.

Instructions:

The mntacbr should be registered with www.eprocure.gov.in

26' Those not registered on the website mentioned abovq are required to get registercd. Ifneeded,they canbe impartedtaining foronline uiaaingpiocess asperdetails available onthe web site.
27 ' The intending bidder must have valid class-Itr digtal signatue for Reques for purchase /Download of Tender Document (excel / word formatsi 

- q----

28' online bid documerrts submitted by indenting bidders shall be opened only ofthose bidders, whohas deposited Eamest Money Deposit and ottre.-aocumens r"u""a and uploaded are found inorder.
29' Tenders will be received online up to time & date as mentioned above. paft A will be openedon the time & dat} as mentioned above. rhe Receip ofrenderProcessing Fee and EMD will be checkedfirst' If found in order, Part A will be opT;q._ After opening of part A, for evaluation, the ,

cotrtractor's ongoing / completed work siteJ& offices will'be visited and their Techno commercialBid relmed doctnnerfrs shall be evaludd and.accordingly t""o"r"^ *in be qualified /disqualified by thecompetent Auttrority. T" p* 'B' (Financial e_oiith" dified tenderers ,rruu *-, be opened at

ffildaie 
ard time. Dare of opening of Part '8"(Fir*;iri;O wiu be indmaied io au bidders by

30' On opening date, ttre contractor can login and see the status of Bids after opening.

3l' List of Documents to be scanned from original & uploaded within the period of bidsubmission by bidder:
i. Financial Turn over certified by cA for last Three years.ii. Profit & Loss statement certified by cA ror ust rnree years.iii. Latest Bank Solvency Certificate.
iv. List of p_lants and Machineryv. List of Technical Staff
vi. Certificates:

a Accreditation /Regishation certificate, if any
b.certificaes of work Experience / performance certificates
C. GST Registation Certifi cate
d"TIN Regisbation Certifi cate
e.PAN @ermanent Account Number) Regisration
fl EPF and ESI for worlanen
g.LabourLicense

vii. FDR/DD/P0/BC of any Schedured Bank against EMD.
viii. Bank Guarantee of any scheduled Bank agJnst part of EMD, if any.

SECTIONI- PAGE 6



ix. Urdertking tmfte eligible similruor(s) have rnt bqr oededfunugh trptrcr
contmctor onbackto back basis.

x. Tends mernorrdlrn as per PatA: SctionIII ad inHfirs ofclause 1 1 ofGereal
Conditions of Contract.

xi. Documerb for cmied otrt'bimilr-w:rks" inpa$ severyem ie., Workordo copy,
completion certificate, Performance certificate etc.,

Nob:Duingtechr:icalevahuionmissingdocurnermsrifrry,cmbeaskedbyinryection
committee for submission

32.The Bidder is required to fill the following:
I. Part -'A'

o Techno commercial Bid
o Manpower & Machinery proposed for the work (Annextre 'A')
o List of similar works compleied during last seven years

II. Part -oB' 
List of works in hand'

o Financial Bid ( Schedule- A)
Notes:

l. Regi*ered corrtactom can only purchasddourrload & submitltryload tenders after payfuE
requisite fees.

2. Interested agencies may visit web site www.eprocure.sov.in for registration
3. Contact for assistance/ clarifrcations General Manager, (0461) 2355355,
EIC (Civil), (0461) 2244590,Fax (0461) 2355389 on all working days.

4. Contactfor assistance for registation and participation in e-Tendering:
a) Sh. Bhushan Borse: LL:022-2548748Q Mobile: 7276665878 (bhushanborse24l l@srnail.com)
b) Sh. Mayur Jadhav : LL:W.480.Moble: 94042125 5 5 (Inayuqi 642@email.com)

/: vQt at'"
(C.Venkatesu)

For & on beharrorthe.TliJSLY?iffi:;

SECTION I- PAGE 7


